
/-\ 

$010 ogolook, 
Courcil Chamber,?  . 
City Hallt  
March 12th, 1936. 

A meeting of the City Council was 

held this evening. At the above named hour, there 

were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; 

Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, MoManue, Freda, McDonald, 

MaDDonald,,O,Toolep  Curtis, Powers  Gough, Smeltzer 

and Wklkero 

The meeting was oalled to proceed 

with business standing over and the transaction 

of other business. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded 

by Alderman McManus that the minutes of the two 

previous meetings be approved. Motion passed. 

The following named papers were 

submitted:o.• 

Loam umump  ow NOT  CE OF RECONSIDERATION 

Read notioe of reconsideration given 

by Alderman MoMamus at the last rop;u7,ar meeting of 

the City Council in reference to the adoption of 

Daylight Saving Time from May 17th, 1936, until 

September 13th, 1936. 

g.15 ololockp 
 Alderman McCarthy arrives and takes 

his seat in Counoilo 

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded 

by Alderman Freda that this matter be now re- 

considered. 



*March 12th, 19360 

6.17 01 010ok, 
Aldermen Hendry and Donovan arrive 

and take their seats in Council* 

The motion was put and passed, 14 

voting for the same and 7 against it as follows:-- 
TOR TEE MOTION 	 AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Freda 	 Aldermen Curtis 
Gates 	 Donovan 
Hendry 	 Goug1 
McCarthy 	 MacDonald.  

McManus 	 McDonald 
OtToole 	 Mit ohell 
Power 	 Smeltzer 
Walker .7" 

Moved by Alderman McManus, seconded 

by Alderman Power that Daylight Saving Time be 

enforced from midnight May 31st, 1936 until midnight 

Oeptember 13th, 19369  an4 that all civic activities 

be regulated accordingly 

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gough, 

seconded by Alderman Smeltzer that Daylight 

Saving Time be n?Dt adopted Amendment put and lost, 

6 voting for the came and 9 against it as follows:- 

IMME.ALWOMU 	AGA:a7g IT 

Aldermen Gough 	 Aldermen Curtis 
McDonald 	 Donovan 
Mitchell 
Power 	

Freda 
Gates 

? Iger 	
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
MoManus 
OUToole 

,a60-• eri9b0 

The motion to adopt Daylight Saving 

Time from midnight May 31st, 1936 until midnight 

September 13th, 1936 was then put and passed, 

voting for the same and 7 against it as followstw 
4.63-4 



March 12thr  19360 

sT IgLIBUZIO 
Alder= Curtio 	Aldermen Gough 

Donovan 	 MacDonald 
Freda 	 MoDanald 
Gates 	 Hltohell 
Hend:7 	 Power 
UbOarthy 	 Smeltzer 
Molianus 	 Walker 
00  Toole 

, Alderman Gough gives notice of 

reconsiderationo 

=MA 

The following renolution oovering 

accounts of various committees was submitted. 

RESOLVED that the Council approve 
for payment the bills alA accounts of expenditures 
submitted to this meeting by the Oommittee on Finance 
amounting to 013,877.3i; Committoe on Charities 
amounting to 08,288038; Gardens, Committee amounting 
to $629007, Fleming Park amounting to $10$021 
Point Pleasant Pali,: Committee amounting to $2b5.51; 
City Prison Committee amounting to $1820.54; 
Committee on Firowards amounting to $13,472.74 
ohargeable to "giro Department and $458.5S ohargeable 
to Fire Alarm; Committee on Works amounting' to 
$9,43703l; City Health Board amounting to 05,9n:21; 
Committee on Camp Hill Cemetery mounting to 
0350.82; Library Committee amounting to 0384.21; 
Police Committee amounting to $9495024 under the 
provisions of Section 315 of the City Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, 

seconded by Alderman Gatos that the resolution be 

adopted Cad the accounts paid. Motion passed. 

ACCOUNT DEPUTY ST/PENDIAR7 MAGISTRATE  

Read report of the Finance 

Committee submitting an account due Mr. J. L. 

MacKinnon;  Deputy Stipenaiary Magistrate for services 

rendered in the absence of the Stipendiary ilagistrate. 

64644.4 



.T .c hah 12th;  

Oommttoo Room, Oity—Sall 
Mmi.'oh 9th:  19360 

His Worship the Mriyor 
and Members of City Counciic 

Gentlemen;'-,  

At a mooting ot tho Oonnittcle on 
Finance held thls day, the mttachd letteT and account 
from tin Ln Mainnon :Ooputy 8tipend:lay Nagistrate 
was considered° 

You: commnteo :7ecomonds that the 
aocount of the Deputy ̂̂

 
 Stpendfta:r7 Masistmte bs 

paid uncle,- the "x?ovnns of Soctloa 332A of the 
Oity Ohartero 

Respectffaly EvthmIttedf. 

c • 	el I 

F11). e Mfttche 
.+.1  w'.:1 Ohamail.0 

CI 

.41". Moved by A7,derina:i...)„M, 	012. 7  seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the %epo:;:eiJ as Er.lbmitted be 
• 

approved:, said the accountpad ntldon put and 

• ••rt 	len I 	4 I 
C.4",‘..V46,40.6.W.446 	*ZOO 

.qo 
passed 	voting fo7 thG same rind 

• 

as follows1Nd 

FO ug NOTION 

Aldermen Donovan 
Freda 
Gates 
Hentry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
McManus 
Mitchell 
07 Toolo 
Smeltzen 

—11r-1 

AGATXST 1.;7' 

Aiau

v:rl

men Ourtis 
rnriarish 

Power 
Walker. 

Road :cierolu.c.f.,on. 	 f o the 

borrowing of.0125000 unde the Tprovidonn of 

Seotion 332A0 

1151.1MAG the Oity rever; money for 
the purposo Of. paylng 	Dep*a Otirondiary MagistNd: 2 

for -.services re'rldeIii)a :In no aboenoo of the 
Stipendiary Ma0. 	o; 	--tuns?. c.1 have'been proirtde,' 
in the cestimaeo for th7, 	 pizTos.04.  

• 

•-. 



March 12th, 19360 

AND WHEREAS Section 332A of the 
City Charter as enacted in Chapter 53 of the Acts 
of 1932 authorizes the City to borrow for such 
purpose,' 

BE IT RESOLVED that an amount not 
exceeding 425000 be borrowed frcm any bank or 
fund available under theprovisions of the said 
anaotment. The money so borrowed with interest 
thereon, shall be included in the estimates for the 
civic year 1937-038. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, 

seconded by Alderman, Gates that the resolution as 

submitted be adopted° Motion put and passed, 12 

voting for the same and 3 against it as followss.0 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AnaImsT TT 

Aldermen Donovan 	 AIftermen Curtis 
Freda Gough 
Gates 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
MoManus 
Mitchell 
09  Toole 
Power 
Smeltzer 

—121-0 	 "3" 

PRaMOTIOX  CITY ASSESSOl*S OFFICE 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

and letter from the City Assessor recommending that 

Mr. Arthur Gray be promoted to the position of 

aeoond clerk in the Asseosolds Department. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
March 9th, 19360 

To Hie Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council° 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

nnanoe held this day, the attached letter from the 
city As 	recommending that Mx. Arthur Gray be 
promoted to the position of second clerk was 
considered° 



March 12th, 1936. 

Your committee recommends that the 
recommendation of the City Assessor be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
for Chairman. 

Office of City Assessors.. , 
Halifax, N. S. 

February 25th, 1936. 

Alderman Stedh, 
Chairman Finance Committee, 
CITY HALL. 

Dear Sir:' 
.I desire to, advise you that through 

the resignation of .Miss Rose Zwerling there will be 
g vacancy in this department. 

I would recommend that Mr. Gray 
be promoted to second clerk, this leaving a vacancy 
for the podition of third clerk. 

Yours respeotfullys  

P. J. MoManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman MitehellI seconded 

by.Alderman Donovan that the report of the Finance 

Committee and, letter of the City Assessor be approved. 

Motion passed. 

/ p ANTERNAL AUDIT w  CITY COLLECTOR'S OFFICE 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

submitting a report and summary of the internal. 

audit 'eoently oonduoted in the City Colleotorss 

Commit tee Room,'Oity Hal 
March 9th,1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 
lientlemeni• 

At a meeting of the Finance Committee 
held this dny, the City Auditor submitted a report 
and summary covering the internal audit of the 
Collector's Departmont. 

Your committee forwards same to 
Council for its information. 

Respectfully aubmitted, 
Walter Mitchell, 

for Chairman.. -467- 

Office. 



City Audiorls Office, 
?dbruar: 17th, 1936. 

His Worship theMayor9  
The Chairman, Finance Committee 
and Members of Council* 

Dear Sirs:" 
Pursuant to a resolution of the A.ty council passed 

at a special council session of Deoembwi: 6th,931.1-, I have, with 
a special staff of acur accountants encased fc'z' the purpose, 
directed the carrying out of a oomprehu:lsive :c'xview of the following 
records of the city collectoris offioec 

1.  
2.  

Tax Roll 

If 

1925-26 
1926-'27 
1927726 
19 29 
1929-30 
1930"31 
1931-32 
19:.12"33 
1933'4434  

10. lo5.1 TaT;. Roll 1933-34 
110 Lical Im)rovements 

Curb ald Gutter 
Paveme- Its 
Sidewa.ks 
Sewers 
Street Oiling 
Street Grading 
Tree P“anting 

7 ,  
8. 
9* 

 

purposes 
This 

in view* 
review was undertake.: with Alree primary 

(1) Oo compile a detailed 	of arunts owing 
by the taxpayers of Halifz on a,.count of 
the above ta% years or se7vioeso 

(2) To have each outstanding !:,tern ve. l.fied by 
the taxpayer through the mediuy. of a 
verification notice in pwlsive .f.rm mailed 
to him n and 

To effeot a closely appmamatin reconciliation 
of the gross amount outstmding c)21 each tax.' 
year or service with its :olativ general 
ledger oontrol account* 

The first and second of these objects have been 
fully oarried out. It was found practioable t2) conduct a routine 
examination of certain parts of the co17.ectorl records only. 
Verifioation of postings of individual cash. pa7ments to the 
relative tax roll was not attempted, Elip in tha time available 
and without greatly exceeding the approiatic:ipanted for this 
work, it would have been impossible to check c;Ach oasharedit. 
Mese would aggregate many hundreda of thousan..ts of items in 
t44 period covered by the? examination. 

Schedule "A" attached shoYs the Aargin of error 
in respeot of each year finalizedc It . 111 bc noted that the 
Local Improvement aocounts with the single eeption of Street 
Oiling were reconciled wAh the general ledge, In the ease of 
Street Oiling verification of postings was not continued beyond 
the point. where the difference was reduoad to 2.75. The Poll 
Tax records for the year 1933-34 were tits() recnoiled and verified. 

The and .t revealed four Ty'inclpa types of error 
the correotion of which had a direct beAng 	the reconciliation 
of the aggregate amount outstanding wit, the gneral ledger 
ontrolling accounts as follows; 

(3)  



Errors in computing the gross tax assessment, or 
total charge to Local Improvement service as the 
case might be, 

Errors in allocating cash receipts to the proper 
tax year or tax reserve account or Local Improvement 
service. 

Corrections made in the records of the collector 
for which no corresponding adjustments were made 
in the general ledger account, and 

Adjustments made in the general ledger aocounts 
with no corresponding oorrootion in the oolleotor's 
books 

Schedule "A" referred to above, will also show 
that, including 1933^34 poll taxes, 37,240 outstanding balances 
were listed, with an aggregate amount of $12007,436.20, which may 
be sub-divided as follows: 

Looal Improvements 
General Taxes 

1933-34 Poll Tax 

$223 522.66 
3.222 

99 315.95 
sra2.25 

$1,007, .20 

   

The controlling accounts at the several balance 
dates showed in the aggregate: . 

Local Improvements 
General Taxes 

It will therefore. be  apparent that when final 
adjustments in respect of general taxes have been made, thb 
general ledger accounts will have boon increased by $20,956.39, 
with a correspending increase in the relating tax reserves. 
The Local Improvements accounts will havo been deoreasod in the 
amount of $921.97, bvt this will have little or no effect on the 
reserve position as in most oases the reduction in these accounts 
represent charges against exempted properties, which have not 
yet been passed through the general aocounts, and which when 
passed will be chargeable tin a current o: capital appropriation. 

It follows from the nove therefore, that tax 
reserves will be augmented by se tb 020:000.00, rather than 
suffer any depletion for the purpose .of .making good errors in 
accounting or to adjust.tax defioienoiesl Criticism which has 
been direoted to the accounting of the otty on that soon has 
proved to be groundless. 

As shown by Schedule 4A" the margin of error 
in any completed year is relatively small. A survey of the 
working sheets of the years 1925•1026 to 1928-29, which were not 
finalized as regards the type and extent of errors, dhows that 
a similar result may be expected. 

After adjustment of t.1.0 rcoords there will be 
an increase in the value of outstanding . axec, and also an 
increase in the value of the Tax Rosary() aoccunts. Therefore, 
the amount that is added to taxes will nAo to added to the Tax 
Reserve accounts, but the finanoitl position of the City will 
not be changed thereby. 

62211- 2 4.4.65 
751,836Ag 



The occurrence of errors of the various kinds referred 
to, is explained by the fact that the system except for an 
efficient control over cash by the cash register, is manually 
operated. Due to there havincr, been no periodical balancing of the 
rolls with the controls such errors have remained unadjusted. 
It should be noted, however, that the tax rolls exclusive of 
Local Improvements and Poll Taxes gave rise during the period sunder 
review to transactions amounting to over $18,000,000.00, and that 
the degree of error is confined to 1/11th of 10. /nattention to 
the accounting requirements of the system, repeatedly indicated 
at the time when payments of special and other taxes were received 
by the colleotor's department, and the iacorreet routing of such 
payments resulted in an undertiostatement of both the value of 
Taxes Receivable and Tax Reserves in gross. 

The successful operation o; any a000unting system in 
order that errors will be of infrequent 000urrenoo depends on the 
manner in whioh the staff as a whole is nble to carry out the 
different 'eases of the work. Without iatelligent oo•soperation 
in this respect, the accounting result cannot possibly be up to 
standard. 

• It is quite true that the accounting work in the 
oolleotorls office, viewed from the standpoint of first olass 
accounting practioe leaves something to bo desired, in tho way of 
improvement. In drawing attention to thls situation I aM not 
overlooking the'main purpose of the department which is to collect 
taxes, all of which has shown a favorable result. 

You are asked to note a practice whioh should be 
corrected, that is, when the taxpayments of a partioular year are, 
reapplied to a former or succeeding yoar, the fact of such 
reapplication has not always boon noted 	the tax roll oonoerned. 
The result has been that certain assdbsmonts properly mazked 
paid before the time of reapplying the; tax have boon allowed to 
remain closed. In certain cases the lion security has as a result 
of this situation been lost to the oityb 

Schedule "B" attached will show specimen oases of 
this. Fortunately the number of instances has not been great nor 
the amount involved largo during the period under review., Each 
case has been referred to the colleotcr for this aotion, and a 
substantial part of the amount has been oolleoted to date. 

The errors revealed by the examination of the 
accounts, are no doubt, to a large extent, inherent to a manually 
operated accounting system, and would only be detected by a 
systematic proving of the controlling accounts such as has been 
carried out during the pact year. The4 Eolution of much of the 
trouble would be found if a mechanioally controlled accounting 
system, designed to meet the particular needs of the city were 
installed. If this be done, the acoounUng in the oolleotor's 
offioe should be definitely improved both from the standpoint of 
internal audit and convenience to the taxpayers. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A. U. Butie l  
CITY AUDI `'Or 



CONDENSED SUMMARY 
SCHEDULE HAI' PAK 1, 

Amount 
Out st atncktagl  

General ledger Adjusted lien. 
liagam31414111 

OAL IMPROVEWNTS 

rb and gutter 
rmanent pavement 
rmanent sidewalks 
were 
reet grading 
reet oiling 
reet trees 
tale Local 
mprovements 

	

$245020 	068030 

	

25,73E4076 	26: 37.44 

	

55,3b09.41 	551 302.06 

	

97 3117043 	95t  974051 

	

2,494052 	2:852032 

	

gi. -2085 	, 	o61  

	

1 	1:c.6033 

0245.20 
25,735.76 
85,369.41 
9713;7,43 
2,494.52 
10,75p40 

60R.•  

$ 223,522068 $224(,444065 	0223,51943 famplINIENNO•a os4.04.1~10•110 00moomemo‘mmimakse l'affsmanwasowasswarkairmawaffaiimm"00,0~/~Afflara 

TSTANDING TAXES 
ar 1925•..26 
11 1926-'27 

1927-.28 
1925-29 

ar 1929.'030 
1930-'31 
1931-32 
1932-•33 
19334•34 

642860,41 
45,222,95 
42,723,31 
47.08 r 
202,89 .2 

48,031 v47 
54,975,02 
45,Ti00;,56 
131,47500 
4001600 
569,09003 

64,76609 
'4:L 31041 

828006 
Waleil5fi 

19d;282x3 

47,032006 
5340740 
45;03(:41 

127; 619949 
(a.6.229.2. 

5 1p55445 

11 

11 Tax 193334 $11,122025 $22016,545 22, 376.11.5* 

* Wonsonts totel cash oredited in 
Gen oral Ledger against 1933-34 
Poll Tax estimate 



SCHEDULE "A"  - PART 2. 

Ge4eral Lodger adjustment of deficiencies 

	

(Debits) 	(Debits) 	(Credits) 	.(Credits) 

	

looated 	not located _located 	.not located.  

.423.18 
.0261006 

	

533,01 	 A.116 

	

2, 225025 	 882:33 

	

62.19 	 419:99 

	

$2.75 	1,450M 

	

olo 	 go00  

	

$3,395006 	02.75 	04,319.78 

3oow 

160.02 
187.22 
13.86 

$10900a 

	"?9.442 	 
. 27,21906:2 	614.52 	bo b95.41 	1d3.34  

049.00 

164.14 
9,20069 
4,660.90 
4,094-.69 
1,259.50 
123P9m84 

717,3n9.  
3,99902 

49.75 
2,525.37 
1,952.87 
1,364.34 
183.04 
14347 
234,04 
111.76 

$19.98 

77.05 
18.05 
37.39 
30.9b 

OCAL IMPROVEMENTS 

urb and gutter 
ermanent pavement 
ermanent sidewalks 
ewers 
tract grading 
treat oiling 
treet trees 
otals, Local 
Improvements 

UTSTANDING TAXES 
ear 1925-26 
11 	1926-27 
u 1927-28 
11 	1928-29 
if 	1929-30 
u 1930-31 
u 1931-32 
u 1932-3 

1933-34  

oll Tax 1933-34 

OCAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Curb and gutter 	_ 
ermanent pavement 

Permanent sidewalks 
Sewers 
Street grading 
Street oiling 
Street trues 
Taxes 1925-26 

11 	1926-27 
1927-2g 
192g-029 
1929-30 
1930.031 
1931-32 
1932-33 
1933-3 

Poll Tax 1933'34 

,fiber  of Aoo cvnte 

Mny y,st/35 	 6 
June 30th/35 	158 
J.Jno 30th/35 	1046 
June 30th/35 	852 
July 31st/35 	337 
Sopte 30th/35 	1572 
July 31st/35 	37g 
Folio 28th/35 	3380 
Jqn0 31st/35 	2950 
Mar. 31st/35 	2400 
Jinn. 31st/35 	2637 
Jftn0 3186/35 	8%14 
Marc: 31st/35 	3221 
Ap.x: 30thP35 	

4 Juno 30th /,5 
May 3Ist/35 	66809 
Aug: 31st/5 	Via 

37240 



SCHEDULE "A" 	PART 3. 

ANALYSIS OF GROSS DIFFERENCE OF 020,956091  
BEING TEE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE TOTAL 
OUTSTANDING TAXES OF THE YEARS 1925sm260 to 
193344. IWILUBIVE, AND THE TOTAL OF THE 
RESPECTIVE GENERAL LEDGER CONTROLLING ACCOUNTS. 

(Abridged) 

4DDITIONS TO GENERAL 
LEDGERo 

r" 

Adjustment of special taxes 
Refunds of general taxes charged 
in error to Reserve account. 

Adjustments of overpayments 
Adjustments of errors in coipputing 
the value of tax rolls 

Adjustments of discounts, etc. 
Adjustments of posting to Gen. 
Ledger accounts 
Audit cash book 
Adjustment of supplementary taxes, 
Sundry amounts Snot' allocated 
Total Debit Adjustments 
General Ledger Deficiencies 

sgpuoTIoNsnig.siaLligpsa 
Deductions from tax rolls to be 

journalized 
School rebates, etch tc be 
Sournalized 

Adjustment, postings in Gen.Ledger 
Adjustment of errors on cash sheets 
on in Audit Ca* Book 
Adjustment of errors in computing 
value of Tax Roils 

Adjustment of Genlral Ledger postings 
n taxes credited 

to Reserve aio in arror 
Sundry amount not allocated 
Total credit adjustments 
General ledger, excess 

019,813.02 

95.20 
2,05341 

3,103.37 
106,24 

1 374.36 
1 699 
5 •5 
Itgu 

27P /i17:4 
27, 354 

$1,367051 

2,807654 
1,326.69 

5502 

1,004.t45 
57.89, 

 

44'02 
66. I 	MO • 

Outstanding taxes 0772:793 
General ledger 
balances 	 '.7.5.14116  

T 20p95 

27 Additions to Gen. Ledger 
Balance 	 027035,14 

Dedu ctions from 9  • 

39 	balance 	 6 

ti 



SCHEDULE "B" 

Year 	Roll 

1930#31 248 
241 

1079 
1931-2318 

1081 
1932-33 L 

587 
" 	1278 

1933-34 121 
327 
50 

Columbus Co.,Ltd. 
Mrs. Ey MacKenzie 
John Ho Young 
J. So Kirkwood 
Herbert Fenerty 
Miss E. Pemberton 
David Kaplan 
Mrs Sophia ?cart 
J. So Kirkwood 
J. So Kirkwood 
Mrso Mary A. McLellan 

0200.00 
17.50 
5.00 
41.40 
54.00 

157.50 
40.80 
43,75 
21.u8 
4o.do 
17.68 

Those items arc representative oases of amounts 
refund or reapplied, which remained closed on the 
roll after the refund or reapplication. Other amounts 
shown are typical of errors in posting to the roll, 
in cases where the whole assessment was marked Vaido 
when in fact; only a portion had been paid, or where 
an amount posted to the credit of a particular 
assessment, really bolonged to an assessment of like 
amount appearing on the same folio, either above or below 
the item in question. In either of these latter oases, 
comments with respect to the loss of the lien seourity 
applies with equal force° 



March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchello seconded 

by Alderman McManus that this matter be deferred 

until the next regular meeting of this Council. 

Motion passed. 

GRANT TO NOVA SCOTIA SOCIETY FOR THE 
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY.  

Read report of the Finance Committee 

recommending that legislation be obtained to increase 

the grant to the N. S. Society for the Prevention of 
Orgelty to $1,500.00. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
March 9th, 1936. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, the matter of increasing the grant 
to the Nova Scotia Society for thePrevention of 
Cruelty was under consideration. 

Your committee recommends that . 	• 
legislation be procured to increase the grant to 
$1,500.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
for Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Zitohell, seconded 

byIlderman Gates that, the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

Alderman Gough wishing to be recorded 

against. 

TAI~~QONTrRIBUTIONS OF STATER DEPARTMENT_ 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

and letter of the City Auditor recommending that 

legislation be pr9pared to tax the Water Departments 



March 12th, 1936. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
March 9th, 1936. 

To His Worship the !War, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:•-• 
At a meeting of the Finance Committee 

held this day, the attached letter from the _City 
Auditor regarding the annual contribution of the 
Water Department towards the civic rates was 
considered. 

Your committee approved of the 
principle of taxing the Water Department as 
suggested by the City Auditor and directed the City 
Schlicitor toprepare the necessary legislation. 

Respectfully submitted/  

Walter Mitchell, 
for Chairman. 

City Auditorts Office, 
Halifax, N. S. 	- 

March 6th, 1936. 

The Chairman, 
Finanoe Committee. 

Dear Sir:- 
It would appear that the reserve 

of the water department which has for the past 
three or four years contributed at the rate of 
025000400 annually towards the civic, rates will 
not be able to contribute any further amount next 
year. 

I am suggesting to the committee 
that consideration be given to some scheme of 
taxing the water department to a degree sufficient 
to produce an equivalent amount in order that the 
civic estimates next year will not lose any revenue 
from this source..  

It will mean, of course, an upward 
revision of the water rate structure, but I see no 
objection to this as this public) utility should 
pay taxation in the same manner as any other 
public utility, either in the form of taxation or 
for franchise rights to distribute water in the 
city. 

A. 11. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

Yours very truly, 



March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report of the Finance 

Committee and letter of the City Auditor be 

approved. Motion put 

same and 4 against it 

FOR THE MOTION, 

Aldermen Curtis 
Donoyan 
Freda 
Gates 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
McManus 
Mitchel:1 
01 Tpole 
"al" 

and passed, 11 voting for the 

as 

AGAINST IT  

Aldermen Gough 
Power 
Smeltzer 
Walker 

MECHANIZED LEDGER SYSTEM - CITY COLLECTOR'S 
DEPARTMENT. 

Read report of the Finance Committee 

and letter of the City Auditor recommending that 

legislation be prepared to provide an appropriation 

not exceeding 015000000  for the installation of a 

mechanized ledger system in the Collector's Office. 

'Committee Room, City Hall, 
March 9th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Umbers of City Council. 

Gentlemen:. 
At a meeting of the. Finance Committee 

held this day, the attached ;latter from the City 
Auditor suggesting that legislation be procured to 
provide an appropriation not exceeding $15,000.00 
to allow the City Council, should it later dectide, 
to instal a mechanized ledger system in the City 
Collector's Office° 

Your committee directed the City 
Solicitor to prepare the necessary legislation for 
approval of the City Council. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Mitohell, 
for Chairman. 



March 12th, 1936. 	, 

City Auditorfs Offioei 
Halifax, V. S. '— 

Maxch 6th, 1936. 

The Chairman, 
Finance Committee. 

Dear Sir:4-0 

1 would ask that you recommend and 
direct the City Solicitor to prepare legislation, 
for approval by Council, draft legislation to 
provide an appropriation that will allow the Council, 
should it later decide:, to instal a mechanized 
ledger system in the Oollectort, s Office to completely 
modernize the method of dealing with the record 
of taxpayersV accounts therein. 

As nearly as I can estimate it will 
take an amount not exceeding $15,000.00, to be 
repaid stn five annual instalments, to provide 
machinery and engage a special staff for the 
purpose of compiling the financial data to enable 
tht system to be started. 

1 have investigated different types 
of machinery but an not in a position as yet to 
give you my recommendation as to a seleotion. 
There are different types of accounting machinery 
available that will do the work, but I am going into 
the matter further for the reason that I should like 
to be sure that the typo finally recommended will 
be the most suitable for our requirements. Different 
companies with whom I have been discussing our 
problem are stillTorking on the matter and this 
is the reason that I am unable to make my report 
conclusive at this time. 

In view of the fact that legislation 
is now being prepared and will be finalized at 
the March Council meeting, I consider it advisable 
tO make this tentative report in order that the 
Council may obtain necessary powers to proceed with 
the work at a later date, should it then be .decided. 
At that time a more definite outline of a system 
and Ito type of machinery recommended for use could 
be submitted to your committee for consideration. 

Yours very truly, 

AO L Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchellt seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report of the Finance 

Committee and letter of the City Auditor be approved. 

Motion put and passed, 10 voting for the same and 

5 against it as followsfr,  
„0478.0 



Fob THE MOTION 

Aldermen Donovan 
Freda 
Gates 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
MoMamus 
Mitchell 
00Toole 

sa100. 

March 12th, 1936, 

AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Curtis 
Gough 
Power 
Smeltzer 
Walker 

 

"5** 

PRIVATELY  OWNED FIRE ALARM BORE:  

Road report of the Committee on 

Firewards re privately owned fire alarm boxes. 

March 12th, 1936. 

Alia Worship the Mayor 
i.zmi,Members of the City Council. 

Gentlemen:.-• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Firewards held February 12th, 1936, the following 
report of City Electrician was considered; 

"To the Chairman and Members 
of the Board of Firewards. 

Dear Sir0- 
As requested by the Chairman, 

Alderman Gates, to submit a report on the privately 
owned Fire Alarm Signal boxes I an attaching full 
particulars. 

Nine (9) private boxes pay yearly 
service charge of $250000 Seven (7) private boxes 
are oovering sections of the City and therefore 
do not pay. Ohe (1) private box no. 125, belonging 
to the C.N.R.0 possibly is more for the protection 
of the C.N. Property than City property. Five (5) 
private boxes inside private buildings do not pay 
any servioe charge(' 

Tho'Board might give the following 
consideration: 

Tht.t boxes 19, owned by the N. S. 
Light and Polder d. 314 owned by the Halifax 
Hotel. and 39 assessed in the name of W. S. Dunlop 
either be installed outside where they would be 
accessible to.the public), such move to, Ipig rmade at 
the expense of the owners, or pay a yearly service 
ohArge, of $250000 

"479"' 



March 12th, 1936. 

Also that boxes 71 owned by the 
Halifax Shipyunds and 125 owned by the C.N.R. at 
Baggage Room pay to the City a service charge of 
$25000 per year as beux 71, if located outside would 
be of no value to the public and box 125 is 
principally for the protection of the 00N.R• 
Pcoperty. 

If the owners of these boxes do 
not comply witty ,the above conditions to compensate 
the City for Fire Alarm service;  this service to 
be discontinued. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Go Ho Purling 
City Electrician". 

Your committee recommends that 
the following resolutions be approved; 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded 
by Alderman Curtis that 

WHEREAS the locations of certain 
fire alarm signal boxes that are at present installed 
in the interior of certain buildings in the City 
of Halifax are not readily accessible to the public 
in the event of fire and as a result of the 
present loaations there is no compensation accruing 
to the City of Halifax for the services thereby 
rendered to the respective owners of the aforesaid 
buildings; 

AND WHEREAS it is the desire and 
intention of the Committee on Firewards and the 
Board of Fire Esoapes that this unsatisfactory 
condition be remedied immediately; 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the 
City Electrician be instructed to notify the 
respeotive owners of the buildings wherein fire 
alarm signal boxes as presently numbered 19, 39 
and 314 are individually installed that (a) the 
present location of the fire alarm signal is to be 
changed from the interior of the building to the 
exterior, thereof, the Insw position to be subject to 
the approval of the City Electrician and the expense 
entailed in the causing such change to be borne 
by the respective owner of the building in such 
individual case (b) or in the alternative that 
the present locations of the aforesaid =Inhered 
Fire alarm signnl boxes be retained subject to an 
annual service charge of $36000 to be paid by the 
respeotive owners to the City of Halifax at the 
beginning of each and every civic year commencing 
with the civic year 1936-37; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that 
the City Electrician be instructed to notify the 
respeotive.owners of the buildings wherein fire 
alarm signal boxes at present numbered 71 and 125 
are individually installed;  that the present location 



March 12th, 1936. 

in 'each case Fifty '56 retained within the interior of 
the ~5~t.ldin subject to ananniial_serviice chitrge 
of A364.9 	 by.. the respective.. owners to , 
the City of Halifax beginning of each and every 
civic year comencing with the civic year 1936-3 7; 

•." • "Alm BE XT PUTITHn RESOLVED that 
the City Electr;tpl an be further instructed tO 
Dotlefk th.g_gegip,ect;ive owners of the buildings 
vtereon the hereinbefore numbered Dire alarm 
signal boxes Are presently lopated that their 

g f, lure to comply with the terus and conditions 
hereinbefgie recited wil1 by attended with a 
aitsconiinuancb of the preSTnt service, effective the 
let . day of May, 	D. 1936; 

...• • • AHD BE V.' FURTHER RESOLVED that 
the C#TElectrici an be instructed to forward 
popy_of this rpsolutt.on to each i4ividual owner 
of,,,the bulfcatigWherei.4 one of 'le hereinbefore 
numbered fire alarm signal boxes is at present 
installed. Motion passed. 

l/loved, by Alderman MiCarthys , 
,seconded biAlderipan Fialker that the servioe• charge 
on, othor privat.O,rowned boxes now paying $25.00 
be "Inoreased to $36 .00 annually commenc ins May '1st, 
1936. Motion passed. 

Respectfum4y..,pubmitted, • 

W. A. Gates,. 
CHAIRRAN 

roved by Alderman qates,_seopnded 

aby_AlcleroBiLnonovan that the report be adopted. 

goti on pas sod. 

FUEL INVESTIGATION 

Read report of ,_the Committee on 

jr.inwards covering 0. rpoent investigation as 

result ,of statements made by .Alderman Walker. 

Council Chamber,"Dity Hall, 
March 5th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:-, 
OW. • Aila meeting of the Commitiee on 161 • 

tliriir.rdgi, held specially on, this date, as a result 
of..,statemontp_macle by_ Aq.dernara Walker at the Council 
meeting of Februlqy 28th; 1936, the following 
resolution was duly passed and is now forwarded 
to Council for its informatiow-, 



March 12th, 1936. 

_ Moved. by Aldermen itoCai:t4y, seconded 
by Alderman Doriovan that whereas the . staqment 
made by_ Alderman Walker at the last ipeeting 
of:fhe pity.Qoupgil to the effect 	trio 
rire DepaTtripnt could7no't possil?ly %xi all the 
goHl_jhat was pad for last year has beim 
changed by,Alderman,Waiker in his FrIptten 
stAtezeit_to,this gomilAttee,to thb wor4g nin 
ray opinfopi _the c O nsurmitiok,o.f coal in the 
fire stations_ig excessiVen, and whereas after 
spendillg.,vver two hours questioning officers 
of 

 
the Fire Department, members of the oogl 

companies rho delivered the_coal and two 
svozn ofty.  weighers, in the opinion of this 
committee no_infprmation has been given to 
subegifiat-0 	opinion_expressed by Alderman 
Walker pnd_apparently'no_good purpose oan 
be seriieq, 	further questioning members of 
the Fire bepartment, 	committee do now adtourna 
Notl.on_papsed. 

Alderman Walker wishing to be 
recorded against 17 ... 

Respectfully submitted, 

of 
	 ._Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman McDonald that the_report be.adopted and 

embodied in the minues of this meeting. 

oboe 

	 Moved in amendment by Alderman 

WAlker, seponcled„ by Alderman Power that.,this 

matter 12e_referred loah to the Firewards Committee 

foT.a.full i.nyestigation. .Amendmelit put_ and lost, 

3„yoting.for the same and 11 against it as 

follows:•4 

FOR, THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINSTYT_   

Aldermen 	 Aldermen Curtis 

Walker 	 Freda_ 
Power 	 Dpnoyan 

Gates 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
MoDonald 
MoManqs 

O'Toole I I 

-•11.82-0 



March 12th, 1936._ 

potion_putand pasged, 

11 voting for the same and 3 against it as follows:- 

POPLTHE.MOTION. 	 AGAINST TT 

Aldermen Curqs 	 Aldermen Gough 
Donoyan 	 Power 
Freda„ 	 Walker 
GAtegi 
Hendpy 
Ma,c15onalld 
Mg04;itY 
McDonald 

Mitchell 
OtToole 
	 I I 

-i4-11ft• 

TENDERS FOR STEEL STACKS, CITIZENS 
FREE LIBRARY. 

• •• 

	 Read report of the Library. Committee 

recommeDding that the tender of the Office Specialty 

Mfg. Co. for supplying 3 steel staokLbe accepted. 

1P:troll 11th, 1936. 
. 

To H3s Worship the Mayor,, 
and gembors of the City Council. 

Gentlemen: 	 1 	 Ow. 	 •••• 

''"-Tendeia for *steel stacks for the 
Citizens Foe° Library„have been submitted as follows: 

Seamm-tgiioii Ltd., steeljitabk, library shelving, 

.0.06 41.0 

total length 1140 ,1161.50 per stack; 

••• 	 1 •I 

.3.sstagkg 1484.50 approximately. 

Offioe Specialty Mfg.0o. steel stack library shelving, 
total length 11411 , 3 stacks $305.00.. 

- Your committee recommends that the 
tenaerof-atibe Specialty Mfg. Co.,being the 
lowest, be accepted. 

Respectfully submittedi 

J. FO McDonald, 
CHAIRMAN. 

.0 6 

Moved by Alderman.  McDonald, seconded 

by Alder:rim... Gough that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 



jG / 	(.  

63" Privileges Committee and Police, Committee re 

.efres/ 
hit/Ve- 

March 12th, 1936. 
AMENDMENTS TO MOTOR VEHICLE ACT. 

Read reports from the Laws and 

1• 

amendments to Motor Vehicle Act. 

Committee 'Room, Mir Hall, 
March 6th, 1936. 

To His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen3•0 
_ At a meeting Of the Committee on 

Laws and Privileges Meld this day, your committee 
had under consideration the attached letter from 
the Police Committee° 

Upon motiott it was resolved that 
the said letter be forwarded to the City Council 
in order that, if the guggestiom contained therein 
be approved by the City Council that representation 
be made on behalf of the City to the government 
of the Province of Nova Scotia to amend the motor 
vehicle act in order to give effect to the 
suggestion so made* 

Respectfully submtted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
for Chairman. 

February 27th, 1936. 

Alderman Walter Mitchell, 
Chairman, 
Laws and Privileges Committee. 

Dear Sir:•• 
At a meeting of the Police Committee 

held February 10th, 1936, a motion was passed, 
on recommendation by Ohief of.Police Conrad, that 
the fine for traffic violations, relating to 
parking, bQ changed as foll.ows:sd 

Fine $240 without costs on presentation of 
traffic violation tickets and pleading 
neuilty7. 

Fine $2.00
.  and ooste, in oases where a 

summons has to be.issued, or when pleading 
flNot guilty!,  and police are obliged to 
subpoena witnessu. 

Respectfully submitted, 

3. B. Carter . 
Secretary, Police Committee. 

,•4814-• 

,• 1•  

*0. 



March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by 'Alderman McManus that :the reports as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed. 

EXPENSES IN CASE OF MCCLUSKY VERSUS 
ALDERMAN O'TOOLE  

Read report of the Laws and Privileges 

Committee recommending that legislation be obtained 

in order to pay the disbursements incurred by 

Alderman O'Toole in the above mentioned case. 

Committee Roomy - City Hall, 
March 6th, 1936. 

To His Worship the May 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Laws and Privileges held this dny, the matter of 
expenses incurred by Alclerman O'Toole in defending 
the action brought against him by Mrs. Sophia 
MoClusky was considered. 

Youi committee recommends that the- 
. 	. 

City obtain legislation to pay,_ the disbursements 
incurred by Alderman 01 Tople in defending the 
actionend appeal brought by Mrs. Sophia McOluskyy 
and that upon the said disbursements being paid to 
Alderman O'Toole ho shall assign to the City all 
his interest in the judgment obtained by him against 
the said Sophia McOlusky for oosts in the said 
action and appeal. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
for Chairman. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by Alderman McManus that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

Alderman 0:Toole excused from voting. 

' I 



March 12th, 1936. 

LEGISLATION 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded 

by Alderman McManus that the item covering “Legislationt; 

be considered after item 32 on thf4 agenda. 

Motion passed. 

JWINANaE RE THE  SALE OF NEWSPAPERS,BOOKS,ETC. 

Read report of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee submitting draft ordinance 

respecting the sale of newspapers books, magazines 

and other periodicals. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
March 12th, 1936. 

His WoThhip the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 

The Laws and Privileges Committee beg 
to report that as directed by the City Council a 
publio hearing was held in oonneotion with an 
Ordinance respecting the sale of newspapers, books 
magazines, and other periodicals and submits herewith 
a draft ordinance for first reading. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Walter Mitchell, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seoonded 

by Alderman McManus that the report be adopted and 

the draft ordinance relating to the sale of 

newspapers, etco be approved and now read a first 

time and referred to the Laws and Privileges 

Committee. Motion passed. 

Read draft ordinance respecting the 

sale of newspapers, books, magazines and other 

periodicals. 

-486-- 



March 12th, 1936. 

Draft Ordinance respecting the sale of 
Newspapers, Books,Magazines and other 

Periodicals. 
am* 

1. (a)ExceptEs is hereinafter provided, no person 
shall in the City of Halifax carry on the business 
of canvassing or soliciting in the streets, at 
residences or places of business for subscriptions 
to or orders for magazines, 'gooks, newspapers or 
other periodicals,or sell or offer for sale, in 
the streets at residences or at places of business 
in the City of Halifax, magazines, books, newspapers 
or other periodicals, unless such person has obtained 
a license therefor° 

(b) Nothing in this Ordinance contained shall 
apply or be deemed to apply to bona fide commercial 
travellers selling magazines, books, newspapers or 
other periodicals for the purpose of re—sale. 

2: (a) Except as is hereinafter otherwise provided 
in this Ordinance the words ucanvassingu or 
usolicitingu by any person shall be deemed to include 
in addition to their ordinary meaning the offering 
for sale, attempting to sell, or selling, with or 
without any audible words or any gestures being used 
by such person, or who deliver0 to residences or., 
places of business in the City of Halifax, any ,  

magazines, books, newspapers or other periodicals: 

(b) This section shall not apply to Section 8 of 
this Ordinance° 

3. No license shall be granted to ,any male person 
under the age of twelve years or to any female, 
person under the age of twenty years. 

4. The licenses which may be issued under this 
Ordinance shall be known as 

Newsvendors (Local) Licenses, 
b Newsvendors (Foreign) Licenses, and 

Canvassers; or Solicitors' Licenses. 

5. The license, knion as "Newsvendors (Local) 
License shall be held by every person who sells, 
offers for sale9  or attempts to soli or who takos 
ord9ro for, or orders for subscriptions for in the 
streets of the Oity of Halifax or at residences 
or planes or business therein any magazines, books, 
newspapers or other periodicals published in the 
City of Halifax. 

6. No person to whom a newsvendors' (Local) 
license or a newsvendors (Foreign) license under 
this ordinance has been issued, who is under the 
age of eighteen years shall carry on the business 
of selling or offering for sale or attempting to 
sell magazines, books, newspapers, orother 
periodicals between the hours of 7.00 in the afters.. 
noon and 6.00 in the forenoon. 

-4487.4 



March 12th, 1936. 

74 The fee for a uNewsvendors (Local) 
Licenseu shall be Twenty—five cents (.250). 
g. 	 The license known as uNewsvendors 
(Foreign) License" shall be held by every person 
who sells, offers for sale or attempts to sell in 
the streets of the City of Halifax ar at residences 
or places of business therein, any riagazines,books, 
newspapers or other periodicals, published outside 
the City of Halifax. 

9. The fee for a uNewsvendors (Foreign) 
License!! shall be MIght Dollars (0.00.) 

10. The license, known as "Canvassers' or 
Solicitors' License" shall be held by every person 
who in the City of Halifax, carries on the 
business of canvassing or soliciting in the streets, 
at residences, or places of business, for 
subsoriptions to or orders for magazines, books 
newspapers or other periodicals, published outside 
the City of Halifax. 

11. The fee for a Canvasser's or 
Solicitorts License shall be Mt? B011are ($50.00). 

126 	All licenses issued under this Ordinance 
shall be granted and issued by the City Clerk upon 
the written recommendations of the Chief a Police 
and the publisher or the agent of the publisher of 
the magazines, books, newspapers or other periodicals 
intended to be canvassed for, solicited for, or 
sad by the applicant for such license. 

13. It shall be the duty of the City Clerk 
to register in a book to be kept for that purpose, 
the name, age and residence of every applicant for 
a license the name of the father and mother of 
such applicant when the same is under twenty—one 
years of age, and the name of the publisher or the 
publishers agent, recommending the same. The clerk 
shall report daily to the Chief of Police the names 
of the persons to whom the licenses have been granted 
on that day, together with the number and type of 
the license so granted to each person. 

14. .Each person so licensed shall, whilst 
carrying on the business for which the license 
WAS granted, wear the badgegiven to him by the 
City Clerk on the front of his hat or cep, 
or on the breast of his coat, so that the same nay 
be plainly shown, and should any such person lose 
his badge, he shall forthwith apply to and obtain 
from the City Clerk another badge upon payment ot 
a fee therefor of One Dollar ($1.00). No licensee 
shall carry on his business without displaying 
his badge6 



March 12th, 1936. 

15. The badges shall remain the property of 
the City and shall be returned to the City Clerk, 
by each person so licensed at the expiration of the 
time for which his license was granted, or whenever 
his license may be cancelled or suspended. 

16. Every licensee shall whilst carrying 
on his trade or business, carry about his license, 
and exhibit the same to any police officer whenever 
required to do so by any such police officer. 

17. It shall not be lawful for any 
licensee hereunder'to lend, exchange or otherwise 
dispose of the badge given to him by the City 
Clerk, or to use or to wear or exhibit on or about 
his person any other license badge than that 
obtaiftd by him from the City Clerk. 

18. Every license issued under this 
ordinance may be suspended or cancelled by the City 
Clerk at the request of the Chief of Police upon 
the conviction of the holder thereof id any 
criminal offence, misconduot or of any breach of 
any of the provisions of this ordinanoe, and upon 
such suspension or cancellation such holder of 
such license shall immediately upon being notified 
of such suspension or cancellation, return to 
the City Clerk his badge and noon* and whilst 
any such license is suspended and after any such 
lioense has been caanoelled or suspended, the 
person to whom the same was granted shall not 
exercise any of the rights cr privileges conferred 
by such license whil6 the same was Sn force or do 
any of the matters or things authorized by such 
lioense. 

19. Every person who contravenes or fails 
to comply with the provisions of this ordinance 
shall, for every offence, upon ,summary oonviotion, 
be liable to a penalty not exceeding fifty dollars 
and in default of payment to imprisonment for a 
period not exceeding thirty days. 

"First reading", 

QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN 

Alderman MoManus submitted the 
L, 

following list of questions re Victoria General 

Hospital accounts, which he requested be answered 

for the next regular Counoil meeting. 

4449— 



March 12th, 1936. 

1. 	' What progress has been made since 
September 12th, 1935 in the collection of these 
accounts? 

2. 	Under what department is the colleotion 
of these accounts being carried on? 

30 	If not under the City Collectors  why not? 

4. 'What staff is engaged in this work? 

5. Hib any effort been made to have a proper 
collection staff engaged in this work as was set 
forth would be done, at the meeting of Council held 
on September 12th, 1935? 

6. What salary or commission is at present 
being paid to the staff? 

7. Who authorized the payment of same? 

PAYMASTER ROBBERY INSURANCE 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

re paymaster robbery insurance. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:am 
The Committee on Works recommend 

payment to Messrs. Thompson Adams & Co.,Ltd.,of 
the sum of Forty-Three Dollars and Twenty Cents 
($43.20) premium on Paymaster Robbery Insurance 
for twelve months expiring noon March 15ths1937s  
similar to insuranoe expiring at noon, March 15th, 
1936. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

ggLEAsE TO IRVING OIL 0012114X 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

oovering release to the Irving Oil Company. 

  



March 12th, 1936. 
The City Council. 

Gentlemenge- 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works on February 26th, 1936 it was decided to recommend 

ton0ounoil that the attached release be granted 
to the Irving Oil Company Limited, in consideration 
of payment to tho City of Halifax of $5.60 for 
damage to a cm owned by the City. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

BILL OF COSTS — 	CEPiETERY  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

re bill of costs;  Fairview Cemetery expropriation. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March 4th, 1936, the attached bill of costs re 
Fairview Cemetery expropriation was submitted by 
the City Solicitor and on motion of Alderman Gough 
and Alderman O'Toole;  said bill of costs was 
approved and recommended to Council for payment. 

En J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded 

by Alderman OaToole that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

BILL OF COSTSEEEDIIIIIAACKERUELOAT  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

re bill of costs, Beech Hill expropriation. 

:March 12th, 1936. 
The City Council. 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
March 4th, 1936, the City Solicitor submitted the 
attached bills of costs re Beech Hill expropriation, 
and on motion of Alderman Gough and Alderman O'Toole, 
said bills of costs were approved and recommended to 
Council for payment. 

Gentlemen:— 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



March th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded by 

Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

AWARD OF SUPREME COURT OF NOVA SCOTIA RE 
FAIRVIEW CEMETERY EXPROPRIATION 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and letter of the City Solicitor submitting 

decisions of the Supreme Court vith reference to 

Fairview Cemetery expropriation. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council. 
Gent 1 emen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
March 11th, 1936, the attached award of the 
Supreme Court of Nova Scotia re Fairview Cemetery 
expropriation was submitted by the City Solicitor 
and on notion of Alderman MacDonald and Aldermen 
OtToole, approved and recommended to Counoil for 
adoption. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND OHAIRUAN. 

March llth, 1936. 

E. J. Cragg, Esq., 
Mayor and Chairman of 
Committee on Works, 

Halifax, N. S. 

Dear 	Re. Fairview Cemetery ExuoDrAatiop 

I enclose herewith copies of the 
decisions of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia en 
bano, which sat on the appeal from the Referee in 
the above expropriation. The effect of this 
decision requires the City to pay 4693.00 as 
compensation to the Fairview Cemetery Company 
Limitedo Would you kindly recommend to Council 
tat this sum be paid to the Prothonotary of the 
Supreme Court, under the provisions of the City 
Charter dealing with expropriation. 

Yours very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 492- 

 

  

   



' 	Marc% 12th, 1936, 

PAYMENT TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF THE SUPREME 
olowirloR FIALMLSEATismo  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

re payment to the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court 
in the above mentioned case. 

March 12th 1936. 

The MO Council. 

Gentlemen:ft,  

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
Larch llth, 1936, payment to the Prothonotary of the 
Supreme Court of Nova Sootia for the Fairview 
Cemetery Company Limited, as directed by the 
Supreme Court of Nova Sootia, was approved and 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, eeoonded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed, 

RENEWAL OF AIRPORT LEAS  E 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

`wand City Engineer re airport lease. 

January 15th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 

The lease of the Halifax Airport by the 
Halifax Aero Club expires on the 30th day of 
April, 1936. 

If it is the intention to advertise for 
the leasing of the Airport it should be done now, 
Last year advertisements were inserted in various 
papers in the larger Cities without any response. 

The Halifax Aero Club report that they 
are prepared to.take over the lease for another 
year on the same terms and conditions as.are in 
the present one, 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston 
CITY ENGINEER, 

493.4 



March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council 

Gentlemen: 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works March 4th, 1936, the attached report of the City 
Engineer re the Airport was considered. On 
motion of Alderman Donovan and Alderman Gates, it 
was decided to recommend to Council that the lea4 
of the Airport with the. Halifax Aero Club be renewed 
for the year 1936-37, on the same terms and 
conditions as in the present lease. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

Alderman Gough wishing to be 

recorded against 

WATER  CAPITAL ACCOUNT  

Read report of the Committee oh Works 

and City Engineer re water capital account. 

February 5th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayors 

Sir:" 

On the 30th" of April 1935, there was a 
debit balance of Slg v133.99 in watiir oapital account 
for the cost of extensions and improvements to the 
water system, instead of borrowing this amount, 
it is recommended that a transfer of it be made from 
the reserve in the water maintenance a000tilt. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council° 

Gentlemon,lt.A 
Attached hereto is a report of the City 

Engireer on water capital account which was 
considered at a meeting of the Committee on Works 
on March 4th, 1936, and recommended to Council for 
adoption. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

494— 



• March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gatos, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

Aldermen Gough and Walker wishing 

to be recorded against. 

WORKMENS COMPENSATION BOARD — ASSESSMENT  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

(L, 	 and resolution re Workmens Compensation Board,. . 
bi" ,,/Assessment. 

(L
r 

cz- 
March 12th, 1936. 

(P L 	 The City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
The Committee on Works recommend' to 

Council for adoption the attached resolution re 
assessment by the Workmens Compensation Board of 
Nova Scotia° 

E. J. Crag 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

WHEREAS the Workmens Compensation Board 
has assessed the City of Halifax in respect to the 
employment by the City of oertain men in receipt of 
Direct Relief from the said City, such employment 
befbg intended solely as a check on registration, 
and to demonstrate the willingness and ability to 
wIrk on the recipients of Direct Relief under the 
Direct Relief Aot, 

AND WHEREAS the said men so employed 
were not paid aby.sum for wages in respect to such 
employment,which consisted at the most of one dayts 
work in each week; 

AND WHEREAS the said Workmens 
Compensation Board has made a ruling to the effect 
that the receiving of such Direct Relief Order by 
such men for the purpose of himself and family, 
constituted, in the event of such men being employed 
as aforesaid, a remuneration to such men in respect 
to which compensation should be paid. 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this 
Council respectfully request the Government of the 
Province of Nova Scotia to enact such legislation 
whether as an amendment to the Workmens Compensation 
Aot, The Direct Relief Act or in such manner as the 
government shall determine to the effect thatany 
employment provided by any city, town or municipality 
in which Direct Relief is being granted, which is 

"495" 



March 12th, 1936. 

provided as a means of providing a "work tests' for 
such recipients of relief, as a part of the 
registration system sot up in respect to such 
Direct Relief, for which such employment no 
remuneration other than a Direct Relief Order is given, 
shall not make the said city, town or muniaipaltty, 
liable to be assessed for or to pay to the said 
Workmens Compensation Board any sums in respect to 
the employment of such men; Provided however, that 
in the event of the injury or death of any such mem 
occurring in such a manner as would have given such 
men or their representatives a claim for compensation 
from the Worknens Compensation Board had the.City 
been liable to be assessed, the City shall be liable 
to pay compensation to such men or their 
representatives thro:h the Workmens Compensation 
Board to the same amount and in the same,manner as 
if the City had been assessed by the Board and such 
compensation MS being paid by the Board. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report and resolution as 

submitted be adopted. Motion passed. 

,PURCHASE OF DEAL _PlIOPERTY DUTCH VILLAGE ROAD 

Read report of the Cohmittee on Works 
4,1 

and City Engineer re purchase of Deal property, 

Dltoh Village Road. 

Maroh 11th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

Sir:w 

I beg to report on the letter, copy of 
which is attached, from Mr. P. G. Deal, agent for 
Mr. Andrew Deal, asking that the City take over the 
land on the east side of the Dutch Village Road 
required for the widening of this road to the 
officinl line, that the attached plan shows the 
property and also the land between the existing line 
and the official street line. 

In December 1919, the plan of the sub-4 
division of the Deal estate on the east side of the 
Dutch Village Road was submitted to and approved by 
the Town Planning Board. The Plan attached is 
copy of this plrtno Lots were laid out abutting on 
the official street line and a large number of these 
have since been sold. The owner in each case reserving 
the land in front of the lots between the old and 
new lines of the stroet. 

•-•496-• 



March 12th, 1936. 

, Some two years ago a pavement,was 
laid on the Dutch Village Road which does not 
extend beyond the original line of the street. 

In my opinion the laying down of 
the new east line of the road did not in any wad, 
detract from the value of the property when divided 
into lots, in fact it would seem that an enhancement 
in value was had from the straightening and 
widening of the road. However, I presume that in 
spite of this when the land is taken the owner would 
be entitled to some compensation for it. 

The area that will be tkkan is 
approximately 16,000 square feet being a strip of 
varying width extending from one end of the 
property to the other. 

The owner states he will be willing to 
accept ten cents per square foot. I have discussed 
the matter with the City Assessor and his opinion 
is that the value ofthe land does not exceed five 
cents per square foot as a maximum. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March 11th, 1936, the attached report of the City 
Engineer re Deal property on Dutch Village Road, 
was considered. 

On motion of Alderman Gates and 
Alderman Gough it was decided to recommend to 
Council that the City of Halifax purchase from Mr. 
Andrew Deal at a price of Sixteen Hundred ($1600.00) 
Dollars all his property .lying between the old 
and official street lines on the east side of the 
Dutch Village Roe; including all his right, title 
and interest in said property. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Gough that the reports be adopted. Motion 

put and passed, 8 voting for tho same and 4 against 

it as follows:- 
.11.97i. 



FORS  TEE, MOTION  

Alderman Donovan 
Freda 
Gates 
Gough 
Hendry 
MacDonald 
McManus 
Walker 

March 12th, 1936. 

AGAINST IT 

Aldermen Curtis 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
Mitchell 

saki- 

Alderman Mitchell stated that ho 

would like an explangtion as to how the City 

acquired' possession of the land on which it placed 

paving in conjunction with the Provincial Highways. 

Alderman Mitchell gave notice of 

reconsideration re this item° 

SU'B'DIVISION  OF LOTS ON NORWOOD STREET 

. Read report of the Committee on Works 

re sub-division of lots on Norwood Street. 

March 12th, 1936. 

vThe City Council° 

dentlemenst• 
As the majority of owners of 

properties in the immediate vicinity have expressed 
their consent to the sub.-division being made, the .  

Committee on Works recorimend that the City Council 
does not oppose any legislation that Mrs. Lauda M. 
Hart may introduce to have the 'Proposed sub-division 
ratified by the Legislature, pro70.ded it is made in 
accordance with Plan No. 8273, filed in the office 
of the City Engineer° 

Eo J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIR N. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, 	,ended by 

Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 



March 12th, 1936. 

SEWER EXTENSION •-• GOTTINGEN STREET  

Road report of the Committee/ on Works 

and City Engineer re sewer extension, Gottingen St. 

March 10th, 1936. 
His Worship the Mayor, 

Sir:' 
I beg to report on a petition from 

property owners and occupants of properties on the 
east side of Gottingen Street north of Vestry 
Street, for the extension Of a sewer, that atapresent 
the sewer ends about half way between Rector and 
Vestry Street. 

There are six houses between Vestry 
.Street and Warden Street and a sewer draining south 
into the existing sewer would be able to drain four 
of these houses. In order to drain the other two, 
it would be necessary to build a dewer northwardly 
to Warden Street and thence eastwardly and eventually 
drain into the sewer on Duffus Street* As this 
would require a very long sewer passing through the 
streets that are not built upon, it is out of ':the 
question at the present time° 

With regard to the sewer draining south 
to the existing sewer on Gottingen Street, its 
length to drain four houses would be approximately 
270 feet. The size of the sewer would be 15-inches 
and the estimated cost $17000000 .The estimated 
sewer rates $1,080000. 

It is recommended .  that the sewer bo 
ordered to. be built° 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. Wo Jo4nston, 
CITY ENGINEER* 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council° 

Gentlemen:-i 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
held March llth:  1936, the attached report of the 
city Engineer on a petition for an extension of 
the sewer on Gottingen Street:  north of Vestry 
Street, was approved and on motion of Aldermam 
Donovan and Alderman Gates, recommended toXouncil 
for adoption. 

E. J% Oragg, 
MAYOR AND OnAIRMAN. 

-499** 



March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

CONSTRUCTION  OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK  — SHIRLEY ST. 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

and City Engineer re constructionof concrete side-4 
walk, Shirley Street. 

March 10th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayors 

Sir: 
I beg to report on a petition, copy of 

which is attached0  from the property owners and 
residents on Shirley Street asking that a concrete 
sidewalk be laid on the south side of the street 
between Robie Street and Vernon Street, that it is 
signed by the owners of 60% of the property. 

At present there are eleven houses on 
this side of the street and one under construction. 

The construction of a concrete sidewalk, 
curb and gutter would make a great improvement in 
the street not only in its appeagance but also as 
regards the comfort and convenience of the residents. 

The estimated cost of a concrete sidewalk, 
curb, gutter and sodding io $2600o00 of which the 
Cityks share would be approximately $1200.00. 

It is recommended that a sidewalk, curb 
and gutter and sodding be constructed on the south 
side of Shirley Street between Vernon and Robie 
Streets. 

Respectfully submitted, 

He W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Counciln 

Gentlemen:-,  
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March llth, 1936, the attached report of the City 
Engineer on a petition that a concrete sidewalk be 
laid on the south side of Shirley Street, between 
Roble Street and Vernon Street, was approved and on 
motion of Alderman MacDonald and Alderman Gates, 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

Eo J. Crawl  
MAYOR AND CHAIR;jAN. 



March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

CONSTRUCTION OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK  — SHIRLEY ST. 

Road report of the Committee on Works 

(r  'and City Engineer re construction of concrete side— 

walk, Shirley Street, 

March 10th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor. 

I beg to report on a petition, copy of 
which is attached from the property owners and 
residents on Shirley Street asking that a concrete 
sidewalk be laid on the south side of the street 
between Roble Street and Vernon Street, that it is 
signed by the owners of 60% of the property. 

At present there are eleven houses on 
this side of the street and one under construction.' 

The construction of a concrete sidewalk, 
curb and gutter would make a great improvement in 
the street not only in its appeagance but also as 
regards the comfort and convenience of the residents. 

The estimated cost of a concrete sidewalk, 
curb, gutter and sodding io $2600.00 of which the 
City's share would bo approximately $1200000. 

It is recommended that a sidewalk, curb 
and gutter and sodding be constructed on the south 
side of Shirley Street between Vernon and Robie 
Streets. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ho We Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March llth, 1936, the attached report of the City 
Engineer on a petition that a concrete sidewalk be 
laid on the south side of Shirley Street, between 
Robie Street and Vernon Street, was approved and, on 
motion of Alderman MacDonald and AldetPan Gates, 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

E. J. Oragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIR;iAN. 



• 

Motion passed. 	

March 12th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman MacDonald that the reports be adopted. 

Aldermen Gough and Walker wishing 

to be recorded against° 

' 	INCINERATOR CHIMNEY 

Road report of the Committee on Works 

re repairs to, incinerator chimney* 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council* 

Gent Lem en: "16  
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March 11th, 19362  payment to Messrs. Dodd and 
Struthers of the sum of Five Hundred and Twenty- 
five Dollars 0525000) being the balance in full 
on their contract for repairs to the incinerator 
chimney was approved and on motion of Alderman Gough 
and Alderman Gatos recommended to Council for 
Adoption. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted* 

Motion passed* 

Alderman Walker wishing to be 

recorded against 

TAXATION OF FAIRVIEW CEMETERY 

A/I 	 Read report of the Committee 

LP 	 re taxation of Fairview Cemetery*. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council* 

Gentlemen:P-6 

on Works 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
March llth, 19362  on motion of Alderman Gough and 
Ali erman OlToole2  it was decided to recommend to 
Council that legislation be sought Authorizing 
the City of Halifax to tax Fairview Cemetery. 
Alderman MacDonald and Alderman Donovan voting 
against* 

-55016.4 

Ee 	Jo Crag g, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Ee J. Orag 
MAYOR AND CHAIRliAN. 



March 12th, 1936. 

Movod by Alderman Gough, seconded by 

Alderman O'Toole that the report be adopted. 

Motion put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 7 
against it as follows:- 

FOR THE MOTION 	 AGAINST  IT  

Aldermen Curtis 	 Aldermen Donovan 
Gates 	 Freda 
Gough 	 Hendry 
McDonald 	 MacDonald 
00 Toole 	 McCarthy 
Walker. 	 McManus 

Mitchell -7" - 
ICINERATO4  BORROWING 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

recommending that legislation be obtained to borrow 

a sum not exceeding $25,000000 in order to increase 

the capacity of the Incinerator. 

March 12th, 1936. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March 11th, 1936, on motion of Alderman Gough and 
Alderman Donovan;  the committee decided that Council 
be asked for legislation to borrow a sum not to 
exceed $25,000000 to increase the capacity of the 
Incinerator. 

E. Jo Cragg. 
MAYOR AND CliAIRNAN. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded 

by Alderman Gough that the report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

McCarthy, seconded by Alderman Walker that this 

matter be referred to the Finance Committee for its 

consideration and report. Amendment put and passed, 

g voting for the same and 4 against it as follows:- 

-502- 



March 12th, 1936. 

ZOR THE AMENDMENT 	 AGAINST IT  
Aldermen Curtis 

Hendry 
MacDonald 
McCarthy 
McDonald 
McManus 
Mitchell 
Walker 
•44.-• 

Aldermen Donovan 
Freda 
Gates 
Gough 

The original motion lost. 

AUTHORITY TO BORROW $10 000.00 FOR WORKS DEPT .TO 
BE REPLACED WITH AUTHORITY TO BORROW 8204000.00  

Read report of the Committee on Works 

recommending that the authority to borrow 40,000.00 

be repealed and replaced with authority to borrow 

$20,000.00. 

March 12thr  1936. 

The City Council. 

Gentlemen:-• 
At a meeting of the Committee on Works 

March 11th, 1936, the committee on motion of 
Alderman Donovan and Alderman Gates, decided that 
Council be asked to repeal authority to borrow 
$10,000.00 for the purchase of a motor truck and 
snow plough, and replace with authority to borrow a 
sun not to exceed $20,000.00 for the purchase of 
equipment for the removal of snow, waites, or other 
Works Department purposes. 

E. J. Craggy 
MAYOR AND CHAIR IAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted. 

Moved in amendment by Alderman 

McManus, seconded by Alderman McCarthy that this 

natter be referred to the Finance Committee for its 

constdoration and report. Amendment passed. 

Motion lost. 

t.0503•6 

rIA,7 -̂` 



!larch 12th, 1936. 

LETTER CITY ASSESSOR RE ASSESSMENT 

Road letter from the City Assessor 

submitting a statement re the assessment of the 

City of Halifax for the year 1936-37. 

Halifax, 'N. S. 
March 12th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor?  
and. Members City Council, 
CITY HALL. 

Dear Sirlie• 
I am submitting for your information-a 

memo of the assessment made up for the year 1936.37. 

The total asse-ssment mounts to 
$5g,63,755. which is 0296,455. below that of last 
year. 

We have, however, an increase of $5.450 
on company taxes which would be equal to an 
as sessment of 44$152 ; 000 . 

This assessment,enabled us to fix the 
taxi rate at 03.53 per Hundred. This is three points 
belcw that of last year. 

The tax rate is made up as follows:- 

County 
Schools 

City: 
General 1,84 
Direct 
Relief 	.10 

Public 
Health & Chartties,43,2 _226, $3•53 

Yours respectfully, 

P. a. McManus;  
CITY ASSESSOR. 

SLEN   
1.96•••32  

TOTAL 
1 	7, 822 800 • 	$388,150 

2: 	
4,487,800. 	469,9700 

P. 	3,611,850. 3,157,635, 
• 	

5,313;650. 538,9g0. 

7,394,400. 	'756,970. 

9,164,-600. 2,171,8850 

7,7521100. $7,4g3,590. 
Total Decrease 

..150)4--) 

WARD ,REAL EQTATE BUSINESS TAX HOUSEHOLD  TAX  
$581,000. 

710,005. 
403;790. 
420,170. 
34.7,090. 
966:  0 

03,028,0 
$296,455. 

5- 

$8,791, 950. 
17,479,490. 
11,740, 275. 

61 272, 800 • 
5;304,86o.  
81674,180.  

$5g,2603,755. 



March 12th, 1936. 

Estimate as passed by City Council, February 28th,1936, 

Less company taxes A 	

02,0n10:88 

2,b56,807.95 
Less anticipated special taxes 	2,000.00 

2,054,807,95 
Add for School Rebate 	 14g00.00  

2, 056,607;95 
058,263,755. x 3.53 	 02,056,710.55 

TAX RATE 

County 	 .10 
Schools 	 1.17 

City: 
General 1 84 
Direct 
Relief 010 
Public 	- 

Health & Charitim 	2.26 
333 per Hundred. 

LEGISLATION 

Aldormnn Mitchell, Chairman of the 

Laws and Privileges lommitteo, sulmits the 

following legislation which he explained to 

Council. 

'05— 


